
ORDINANCE,No. i-&54$4 
* Atnencl a contract with LifeWorks Northwest in an alnourrt not to exceed $240,000 and exteucl 
tlre tenn through June 30, 2013 to work with thc Policc Bureau Prostitution Coorclination Teaur 
(Ordinance; amend Contract No. 30002562) 

The City of Portland ordains: 

Section l. The Council finds: 

l. 	The Por1land Police Bureau's Prostitution Coordination Team (PCT) is a program 
designed to reduce crime and improve the lives of people cauglit in the cycle of acldiction 
and crirninality. 

2. LifeWorks Northwest is a rnental health, acldictions, and social services agency that 
operates a variety of outpatient, outreacl-r, day treatment, and resiclential cliernical 
dependency and mental ht;alth services f'or citizelis of Multnomah, Washington and 
Clackamas Counties, regarclless of ability to pay. 

3. I-ifeWorks Northwest <lffers services at an easily accessiblc location for East Portland 
rcsidents and llast Precinct offìcers and has ample space for program services. Staff 
located at this site includes a masters-level clinician, a Case Manager, a Substance Abuse 
Counselor and a psychiatrio provider. 

4. LifeWorks Northwest currently operates New Options fòr Women (NOW) to provide 
services specifically designed to meet the needs of prostitutecl wornen. Plogram stafTare 
generally woüren to best serve the wolRelt within the NOW prograln. 

5. The City wishes to amend Contract No. 30002562by extending the term of the 
agreement through June 30, 2013 and increase compcnsation in an amount not to exceed 
$240,000 as outlinecl by the attachecl Exhibit A. 

6. Tlie City will fund the project witli a fì140,000 grant from the U.S. Department of Justice, 
Office of Justice Programs, Bureau of Justice Assistance I.-Yl2 Justice Assistance Grant 
Prograrn. 

7. The City will support the rernaining contract amount with a General llund one-time 
Special Appropriation of $100,000 allocatecl in the FY20l2-13 Budget. 

8. Due to the irnmediate need for a continuation of the IrY 2011-12 contract to prevent a 

lapse in this plogram, it serves City and public interest íòr tliis ordinance to be in full 
force and cffect immediately upon passage by Council. 



185 494
 
NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs: 

a. 	 The Chief Procurement Officer is authorized to execute a contract amendment with 
LifeWorks Northwest substantially in accordance with the attached Exhibit A on 
behalf of the City for the purposes identified in Section 1, provided the procurement 
meets all the requirements of PCC 5.68 and all City procurement rules, polices and 
regulations. 

Section 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists because a delay would deprive the 
City and LifeWorks Northwest of the benefits of the agreement. This amendment is time­
sensitive to the fiscal year and as such cannot afford the longer processing time of a non­
emergency ordinance. Therefore, this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after 
its passage by the Council. 

Passed by the council: JUL I t 2012 LaVonne Griffin-Valade 
Auditor of the City of Portland 

"ì 

Mayor Sam Adams	 
By 

.. . .rl, : .-- ,f ' . u':.
,r' * ",	 "u. "n 

Prepared by: Elizabeth Gardiner Deputy
Date Prepared: June 22,2012 



Agenda No. 

ORDINANCE NO.	 18 5 +g+ 
*Amend a contract@LifeWorks Northwest in an 
amount not to exceed $240,000 and extend the term through June 30,2013, (Ordinance; amend 
Contract No. 30002562) 9gvea¡¡'T>vos\'\1¡1'¡¡¡¡"::;;5SlîIl".S:X" 

INTRODUCED BY CLERK USE: DATE FILED 
Comm issioner/Auditor: 

LaVonne Griffin-Valade 
Auditor of the Ci$ of Portland 

i 

Bureau Head:Æblbf	 pl ReeEe 
c14|W 

Prepared by: Elizabeth Gardiner 
: June 22,2011 

Financial lmoact & Public 
I nvolvement' Statement 
Completed X Amends Budget n 

Portland Policv Document 
lf "Yes" requires C¡ty policy paragraph stated 

CouncilMeetino Date 
July 11, 2012' 

Gity Attorney Approval: 
required for contlact, code, easement, 

AGENDA FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA COMMISSIONERS VOTED 
AS FOLLOWS: 

TIME CERTA|N N 
Start time: YEAS NAYS 

Total amount of time needed: 
1. Fritz '1. Fntz 

(for presentation, testimony and discussion) 
2. Fish 2. Fish 

coNsENT n 3. Saltzman f. s"tt^"n 

REGULAR X 4. Leonard 4. Leonard 

Total amount of time needed: 5 min 
(for presentat¡on, test¡mony and discussion) Adams Adams 


