
3"&$4$4
 

AMENDMENT NO. 1
 

CoNTRACT NO, 30002562
 

,o* 
Cultural and 9ender Specific Services for Underage and Adult Sex Workers 

This Contract was made and entered by and between LifeWorks NorthwegL hereinafter called
 
Conhactor, and the City of Portland, a municipal corporation of the Staie of Oregon, by and through its
 
duly authorized representatives, hereinafier called City.
 

1, This contract is hereby extended through June 30, 2013 

2, Additional compensation is necessary and shall not exceed $.240,000 

Ail other terms and conditions shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 

CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE: 

This contract arnendmenl may be signed in two (2) or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed 
an original, and whích, when taken together, shall constitute one and the same contract amendment. 

The parties agree the Ci$ and C¿ntractor may conduct this transaciion by electronic means, including the 
use of eleçlronic signatures. 

,^,",6Lb f lr­

t\åco ñu.lAddress: 

rerephone: 5O S - t\ 535\ t 

i of2 REV 04/10 



1ffi54ffi4
 

Contract No. 30002562 AmendmenUOhange Order No. 1 

Contract Title; Cultural and Gender Specific Services Tor Underaqe and Adult Sex Workers 

CITY OF PORTLAND SIGNÀTURES: 

Date: 
Chief Procurement Offìcer 

N/A- Date: 
Elected Official 

Approved: 

By: N/ Date: 
Office of City Audäor 

Approved as to Form: APPROVE,D AS TO FORM 

CiTY ATTORNEY 

2 of2 REV 04/.t0 



\! ' 	 185494 
,, ''r,1/j r' , "t" "? 

:i .., ì.' 
¡,1\i:i' 	 ''---lr iJ 
ti 

@ 
(f,TYOFFORfl,ANI'
 

AGREEMENT FOR. PRO¡tsSSIONAIå IECENICAIå OR EXPERT SERVICES
 

coNra,acr No. 3m025r,rL, 
SEORI TITLE Or WORK PR0JECT:.
 
Gulh¡ral & Gender Soecdfic Scrvlce¡
 

For Underese and Adult Ser Worker¡
 

ThÍs contr¡ct is benreen the City of Porti¡nd (nCity," or "Bureau ) and LifeWo¡ks Northwe$, hereafter calhd ConEactor, Tle 
City's hojcct Müager for this conhact it Q6mrnandsr ì{ikp !ee, 

Eficctivc D¡tc e¡d Dundon
 
Thie aortr¡st sb¡ll becoms eËeotive on Dçcember 1, 201 I . Thi¡ contract shall erpirc, r¡nless othern¡'i¡e temtinatod o¡ extendo{
 
on June 30, 2012.
 

Con¡id¡rrtion
(a) Cþ a¡rees o pay Coatracûor I s,m not b orceed $140,000 (One Hundæd md Forty Thousmd Dollrs) (USD) for 

accomplisbment of the wo¡k
(b) 	 Inferin pqments íh¡llbe made to Contracior according to the soheduie idei¡tified in the STATEMENT OF TIIE
 

WORK AND PAYMENT SCHEDULÊ.
 

COIìITRACTOR DATA ANI} CERTIFTCATTON 

Nrme þleaso print): LifcWorts, Northwest 

Add¡essr 14600 NW Cornell Roa4 Portland, OR 97229 

Employer Ideotiñcation Number @IN) 93-0502822.
 
IL\DEPENDENT CûNILACTORS: DO NOT PROVIDE SOCXAL SECtJRITY NIJMBER (Slû{) - LEÀVE ELINK IF NO EINI
 

City of Portland Business Licenso# 687292 

Citizenshþ: Non¡esident alien Yes No
-f,-

Busines¡ Desig¡"tion (check one): _ In¡tiyiô¡al Sole Pmprietorship _ Pa¡tûership _ Corporation-
Co (LLC) Est¡JdTrust , Public Service Corp. 

-X_Gove¡nmøtNonproñt
-Limitedli¡bil¡ty

Payment information u,ill be r@rted b the IRS uader the nrne and taxpayø LD. nrunber provided above. Information muet be 
provided priorto oonhart approval 

AND COII¡DITIONS 

1. Stand¡rd of C¡ra: Conhactor shall perform all services under this contract using that care, skitl md diligence that would 
odinarily be used þ similuprofeosionals in this communþ in simil¡r circumstances. 

2. EftctofEpinfion 
Passago of the conhact expiration dab shall not extinguiel¡, pr€judice, or línit oither party's right to eoforcc tLis Contr¿ct with 
rcspect to any defuult or defect in perfonnance üal has not beeo cor¡ected. 

3. Ordcr of Prcccdencc 
Thii conh¡ct conaisb of thcrË Temrs and Conditions, the Statc¡nent of Work and Payment Schedulc, and æy exhibits that me 
¿thched Any appaent or alþed conftiot betweeo tbese it€ms will be resolved þ using the following order of precedmce a) 
these Terms and Co¡ditions; b) Staieorent of Wort andPaymeot Schedule.; and c) any exhftib attached to the contracL 

4. EarþTcrninetion of Conb¡ct
(r) fhæ Cþ may tofinin¡te rhis Conhagt for convoieoce at a¡y time for a¡ry reason decrned appro,priato in its sole discretio¡-
Tsrmination i¡ effcctive immedialÊly rpon notice of ùennination givcn þ thc City. 

(b) Eithcr party may erminaæ this Conhact in the evcnt of a material breach by the other party that is not cu¡ed, Beforo 
termi¡stion is pcrmifrod, the party aeeking termination ¡h¡ll givo tho othorprrty writte,n notice of thc breach, its int€ût ûo 

Pagelofg 	 REV0Z/11 



1 :. 195494 
t€trtrin¿þ md fifteco (15) coleardar døys b ou¡p tho breach" If úe brearh is not sur€dlüithin 15 days, the party sccking 
Emination nay tormi¡alc irnmcdiatÊly by giving writûr noticc tb¡t the Contact is t€rminded, 

5, Rsmedle¡ ¡¡d Peyment on Errty Tc¡ni¡rüon
(r) If the City tccminates purrumt to 4(a) abovcr the Ciþ ehall pay üo Contrscbr for workperformcd in accordancc with the
 
Contract prior b thc tarmin¿tion datc, No otbar costs o¡ lols of anticipatcd profits shnll bc pid.

(b) If the City btnindes pursusDt æ 4(b) abovc, the City is entitted all remedies ar¿il¡ble et law or equity. In addition,
 
Contach¡r shdl pcy üc CitV all danqges, cosB aod sr¡Eß íDcn¡rrÊd þ tho City æ a result of th€ brcacb"

(c) If lhe Cott¡¡ctorju*ifiabiy ta:ni¡atss tbc conEsct purruot to subsec'tion 4þ), the Contsacúor's only rcmedy is paymcnt
 
for wort prior to thc bmi¡ation No other cos;ts or loss of antioipatcd pÐfib shrll bc paid.

(d) If tbc City's tnmin¡tion uuder Section 4(b) was wmngfuL fhe ieminafion shall be urtomatically converted to one fc
 
co¡venience and the Conftctor sh¿ll be paid as if the Contact was termi¡¡ted u¡der Section 4(a).

(o) In the cvcot of oaly te¡¡nain¡tion the Conh¡obt'¡ work prodoc't beforo üa daæ of tcrmination bocomcs property of the
 
City.
 

6, Auignmcni
 
Co¡f¡ctor ehall not subconhacl assign or trusfor any of the work schcdulcd undcr this agreeorearl without the prior writtm
 
consout of tho City. Notwitbçta¡ditrg City appro'val of a subconhacbr, tho Contrac-tor sbatl remain obligatod ñr frril performmce
 
hercrmdcr, æd the City eball inorn no obligation ofhcr ths" ito obligations to the Contractor he¡eundcr. The Concacor agrees
 
tü¡t if st¡bco¡tzco¡s are ernployed in the performanoe of this.AgxÞemcnt, thc Conüzcbr a¡rd it¡ subcontractors are subjoct b the
 
requirencnte and satatiotrE of ORS ChapÞr656, Workers' Compensation
 

7. Compllalcc wttù Appltcable Lew
 
Contracbr sh¡ll corply witl all applicable federa! eûaÞ and local lsws and regulartions. CoÃhacbr agë€s it cune,ntly is in
 
compliaoo with¡ll bx l¡ws.
 

8, Indcn¡iñcadon for Pnoperty Damrge rnd Penonel lqjury 
Co¡taotcr sh¿ll indemniry, defead, and hold harnlcrs the City, its of6cers, agatr, and empþeeg frsm atl claimg losecs, 
d¡nsgcs' md m¡ts (i¡cludiug reasonable attorney fÊes) br porsonal injury and property damagc arieing out of the intontional or 
ncglþent acts or omissions of the Conkaotor, iß Subconkactors, supplicrr, errployees or agcats in thc pcrforma¡ce of it¡ 
s€rviccs. ¡sthing in this paragraph requires the C.onkacbr or its ins¡¡rcr to indemnify üre City for claims of personal injr:ry or 
property dsmagp caused þ the negligeoce of thc City. Ttis duty shall sr¡rvive the expiration ortermin¿tion of rhin conkacl 

9, In¡unnce
 
During üc tøm of thi¡ contracÇ Contractor shall maintrin in fo¡pc ¿t ib or,l cxponsq thc i¡¡urancc nobd below:
 

(r) Wo¡ke¡¡' Compcnsæion insurance in conptiance wittr ORS 656,017, whiah requires subject empioyoc ûo provido Oregon 
workers'compasation coverage for all their rubjoct wo¡kcrc (contactors with one or mo¡e canployceq rmless oxempt under ORS 
656.42n,
(b) Commeroi¡l General l.iåbilrfy i¡sura¡cc with a combined single limit of not les¡ thm $1,000,000 per occurrençc for 
Bcdiþ Injuy aûd Prcp€rty Da¡ùage. It shatl inctrde cont¡aotusl liability coverage for úe indemnity provided u¡derthh cotrbBct, 
and ghal orovidc that City of Portla¡d- and its agents" qffic€rs. and smplovees are Addition¿l Insr¡r€ds. but only with respcot b 
the Conhactols rcnrices to be provided under this Conùr¡ct: 

Requiredb, opefì¡tilg Burear X Waived by operating Bureau Di¡ector or designee _ 
(c) Aut¡mobile Liability insurancc wiÉ. a combinod singlc linit of not icss tban $1,000,000 per occurrence for Bodüy \iury
ard Propcrty Damage, inoluding coverage for owne{ hire{ or non-owned vehicleg as applicable 

Requircd by operating Burcau X Waived þ operating Bureau Dircctor or desigüec _ 
(d) P¡ofessional Liability insurmcc with a combined single limit of not less úatr g I ,000,000 per clairr, incideo! or 
ocûur¡etroc. If insurance is prol'idcd on a "clnims nade' basis the Contactor ¡h¡ll acquù€ "ta¡l' ôveragc or cootinue the same 
covemge forthree ycøs affet completion of tbe conûacl provided coverage is ¿vailable and econonically frasible. Ifnot 
feasiblg contractor shall notifl City inrmodiatoþ. 

Requiredby operating Bu¡eau X Waived þ operating Bu¡eau Di¡ecbr or decignee_ 

(e) Thcre sh¡ll be no cancollation, materi¡l changg reduction 6f limits, or intcnt not to rtrrery any required insura¡cc u/ithout
 
30 days written notice from the Contractor or its insurer(s) to Ére City.

(0 Certifica¡es of irsr¡rance. The Contracûor shall frrr¡ieh aooeptable insurance ccrtiñøtcs to the City showing the required
 
in¡uranco coverage. Tho certificate will spccify all of the parties c¡bo ar€ Additional l¡sureds, Cortiñc¿tæ a¡d insu¡crs are
 
subjçct F Cily aprcvol. Compteto poticy copies elratl be providod o the City upon reguesl The Conkacto¡ sh¡ll þs finåinçiallJ¡
 
responsiblc for all.pcrtincot doductfuleq self-insured retantions, and/or self-ingurance,
 

10. Ownerrhlp of Work Produd 
All wort product produccd by the Contactor under this contract is thc cxclusivc pmperty of 6c City. "Work Producf includes, 
b¡.1 is not limitod to: researcb, reportc, corrputa programr, nanuals, d¡awi"p, recordings" photographsi ¿rtwo¡k ¡¡d any data or 
Page 2 of I REV 07/1 r 



i¡formation ir æy form. The Conbactor and the City interd rhat suoh Work Produot sh¡ll. bc deemed ..work made for hi¡e,, of 
uhich fhe City shall be decrncd the author. If for any rcason a Work hoduot is docmed not to bo a ,\,o¡k ¡nade f* ilr"¡ út 
Ccnkacb¡ hereby irrevocsbly assips and ba¡sfers to úe City all.ighq ü{e and interest in such work produc! whether'arisilg
frcn cog¡right, pstuût, ÈademsrlÇ ûade seore! or any other sbte o.Ìøe"al intellectual property law oi doctrines. Conkâotor 
5þfl qþrnin such iûtsests and execute all doonmeûfs necessary to fully vest such rights il tlc iity, contractor waivos all rigùts 
relatingto work pmduct, in¡I1¡ing any rights arising undø 17 USC 106A" or any other rights of Áuthorshþ, idenfifrcation or^Worka¡rproval, reshicfion or limitation on use or aubsequeot modiñcations, If the CouÉactor is a¡ a¡chitesq the hoduct i¡ tbe 
p;operty of the Contractor-A¡chitect, ad by execution of this conFact, the Cotrtractor-Arcbitect grants the City an oxclueive and 
irrevocable liccnse úo use thnt lysd( 56rrt 

Notwitbstanding the above, all pro-cxisting tradc,narics, scrvice,s rrarks, patenb" caçyrigùts, h¡de secf,¡¡Ê and other proprietary
riglto of Contachcr are a¡d.will remain the exclusive properiy of Contactor. ^ 

11. EEO Certific¿tion: ln tho eve¡rt Conbacbr providea in ëtcess of $2,500.00 for servicss to the Ciúy in any fiscnl year,
 
Crnbac,brr shall obtain EEO certification from the City.
 

12. Equal Beneñb 
Çrnhachrr must compþ with the City's Equal Bcnefits progrom as prescribed by Chapter 3,100 of thc Code of tho City of

P¡rtland The ¡equired documentation must be frlod wi6. Proau¡ement Serviccs, City ôf poruan¿, prior to contract exesution,
 

13. $ucce¡¡or¡ h Interert 
Tho provisions ofthie conbñEct shall be binding upon and shall inure to the be,lreñt ofthe parties horcÉo, and their respective
 
successorg and approved assigns,
 

14, Severabillty 
Tlie_partier agrec -fu i! -V term or .provision of this contract is declæed by a court of competent jurisdiotion to be illegal or in 
conflict with any law, tho validit¡ 6f fþs rcrnsining terms and provisions shall not be affected, *O tnr tiEt* and obtigaiions of
úe parties shall be construed ¡nd enforced as if th6 contaot did not conøin the particula¡ ærn or provision Uei¿ o t. io*".1i¿, 

15. Walver 
T¡e f¡ilu¡c ofthc City to ctrforce any provision ofthis conhact sh¡ll not con¡titt¡ts a rvaivø þ the City ofthat or any other

provisioru
 

16. Erron 
The Conhactor shall promptly pcrform such additional ¡ervices as may be necesssry to correct errors in the services requircd þthis sontract ¡vithout undue delays and witbout addition¿l cosL 

lT. Governing Lr#Veuue 
The provisions of rhis çso¡*t ehall be interprete{ conskuod and enforcod in ¡cco¡dance witb, and governed by, the laws of fhe 
Sraûe of orcgou without reference to its cotrflict of laws provisionr that might oÉherwise require fhe ãppUrutiooït tn" 1gw of any
otherjurisdiction, Any action or suits involving any quistion arisins rnddthis contract müst be brought in the appmpriate court 
in Multnornah Courty Oregon 

l& Àmendmenb 
Al1 cbanges to this contract, including cbanges to the scopo of work and contract amount, must be mÂdo by written amÊnrtmont 
and appmvod by the Chief Proou¡er¡crnt Ofñcer to be valid. Any an:endment th¡f incresßes the original colhact amount þ more
thr¡ 25% must be approved by Éæ Cify Council to be r¡atid" 

19. Bu¡lnes¡ Llcenre
 
The Conbacbrshall obt¡in a City of Porttmd business liosnse as roquired by PCC 7.02 prior to beginni:rg work underthis

ConhacL
 

20. Prohibiûed Conduct 
The Contracto¡ shall not hire any Cify øployee who evaluated the propo¡als or authorized the awÀrd of this Contscl for two 
yeare after the daþ the contract was e¡¡thorized without the exprose wriiten permlssion of the City and provided the hiring is
permitted by stato law. 

21, Pryment úo Vendor¡ slrd Subcontrâcúoru 
The Contractor shall timeiy pay a.ll subooukÊptors and euppliers providing servicee or goods for this Conhact 

22. Ac¡rl¡ttoRecord¡
 
The Contractor sball maintain aI records relating to this Contract for three (3) years after final payment, The CiS may oxamine,

'audit and copy thc C¡nhacbr's booþ docrment$ papeß, and records relati"s ø thi¡ conÈ¡ct at any timo during this poriod
 
upon reeronable ngtico, Copios of tbesc rccords sb¿II be made avai¡able uponþuesl Paynrent fo. t¡e reasonaËle cost of

requested copies,shnf 1 be made by the City, 

2.i, Audib 

Page 3 of B REV 07/1 I 

http:2,500.00


: ' 18be$4 
(¡.) The City ma¡' conduct finençj¿t and performance audite of the billi:rgs and services speciñed in this agrecmeat at any tine in 
úe courss of the agreenncnt and dr¡rins thc tbrcc (3) yearpcriod cstablished by paragræti 22, Audit¡ c'ill be conduobd i¡ 
rycærdæc9 yith ged¡enÀlly accçted auditing st¡ndads as promuigated in Govemment Audiifurg Studard$ by úre Compholler 
Gæcral of the Unitcd States GoverÍmeût Accountability Office. 
(b) If an audit discloset tbat palzucnts b the Conbartor srcscd thc ¡-ount !c whiqh thc Conh¡ctor was enfitled, the Contactor 
shall repay thc mount of fhe exccss to tho Cify. 

?'1, Elcctrouic Sieufure¡
 
The City and Contrastormay conduct this kansactio4 including any contract ¿mendme¡rts" by eleobonic means, including
 
tbe uso of clccÉronio sioaturcs,
 

25, Merger Claure
 
This Contract eûcomp€sl€s the entirc ågreemeüt of the pariies, and srpersedes all previous underatand.ings Ënd ågrË€mentË
 
betwecn thc parties, whether vcrbal orq,rittcû.
 

26, Dirpute Recolutior,/Work rcg:rrdl*s of diaputes
 
Tho partiea ehøll participafe in mediafion to tosly¿ disFutcs bcfore conducting litigation, The mediatio¡ shall occu¡ at a 
' 
rcasonablo time a.ft¡rtho conclusion of the Co¡hac.t wih a mcdi¿br joinfly selected þ the prtios, Norç¡itrstånrling any disprúc 
¡¡nder rhis Contract, the Conhacto¡ shall conti¡ue to perform its work peading resolution of a dispute, and the City shali nake 
paymcnts as required by the Contract for undisputed portions of tìe worlc' I¡ the event of litigation Do attrirney fóes are 
æ¡ovcrable, No different dþute rasolution paragraph(e) in this conhact or any attachment hereto shsll supersede or bko 
precedencc oven this govision 

27. Progre*r Reporu: t X t tppirrcttile /'.'/ Not Àpptlcable 
If aplicable, the Conhaclor sball provide monthty progress reporh to tho Project Managor as descnbed in the Stsferqort of thc 
Wbrk a¡d Paymc,at Schcdule. 

: 

2& Conerctort¡ Per¡onnd: tfr dppldUe /-/Nottppllcable 
ffryplicablo, ths ConÞzctor shall assign thepersonnei tirted in úe State¡nent of the Work and Pa¡zneot Schedule for tlre work 
required by the Contact and ghall not chango peraonnel wiüout the p¡ior written consent oftbe City, whíoh shall not be 
unrcosonably withhsld, 

29. SubconF¡ctor¡
 
The Co¡traotor shali use the subcont¡ctors identified in ih proposals. The Cónhactor shall not change subcontacüor
 
ø.ssignmonts wiûrout thc prior writion consent of fhe Chisf PmcrrÊrocût Officef,. Failu¡e to use the idcntiñed ltf/11r¿ESB
 
sr¡bmntractoß without prior wrítten conseflf is a matcrial bre¿ch of contracL
 

30. Third Parþ BeneÍcisr"ie¡
 
The¡c a¡c m third party bcncficia¡ics to thi¡ conh-¿cL E¡forcement of this co¡tr¡ct is ressrved to the pariies.
 

STATEMENT OF T:HE WORK
 
ANDPAYMET{I SCEEDULE
 

SCOPE OF WORK: The Consultant shall dwelop and provide a program which provides treabrent and education
 
mofhodologies desþed to provide altematives to prostitution The Consulta¡t shall pmvide ûrafmerrts 
and. seryiceg an¿ sqFloy 
personnel vho sha[ at a minimrm, accompiish the following:

l, Develop a progrsrn nodel and approach which provides clienÍs with a pathway ø eståblish aiternative life rtytes to 
prosfitution

2, Providc drug and alcohol heahe¡t
3, Provide cor¡i¡eling services for traum¡, ylsfimizatiorq ¡¡d self-esþem issues;

4, Provide counseling senices to re¡¡ove bsrriøs b øaploymen! educafion, housing, or intografion inb the community;

.5. Utilize a collaborative, problem solving approach ûo treatrìeaq

6, Have fr:ncÉion¡l knowledge ofyoutb-reløted issues;

7. 	Dwelop a prcc€ss a¡d outcome sp'¿trrari6a ssmpsnen!
8. 	Devolop aplan on how to i¡tegråfe and sush.ín seryices inúo tbeir organizatioa 
9. 	P¡ovide clcar, measurable program and performance outcomes; and
 

a timeline dctailing implemc,ntation tímeframcs.
 
10' Complete and include in thc monthly invoicc dre requir,ed DOJ rcporfing elc¡neuts. The necessary reports and forms 

arc sttÈched ss Exhibif A, 

Page 4 of I REV 07/1 I 



å$54S'å
 
COI{ITACTORPERSONNEL 

The Conhaotcr shall sssign sufficient persourel to do the work ir the capacities designated and at the rates stipulated: 

ROLE ON PRO.TECT RATE OFPAY fPer Eour iu U.S. Doll¡rs) 
Cileaicsl Dcpadenw C-ou¡selor $12.,+6 - $1621 
Rccoverv Menúor ßr1.65-S1s.14 
Di¡¿l Di¡suo¡ir Therapist / Clinical Supervi¡or $15.27 - $20.62 
Medical Scrvices fnwchiatrv / NP) S36.59. 55227 (lv{D: $90.00 - $125.00) 
Arurx¡nctu¡ist $25.@ S30.00 
Servicc Pmsrm Director s28.8? - S39-30 

Cüdcal Support 1 Front dosk / Oualitv / Inake $12.46 - $r8.s4 

SIIBCONTRÀCTORS 

The Coffiactor sirall aesign the following zubcontracbrs to perform work in the capacities desipaledl 

NÀME ROLEONPRO.IECT 
No SuboonEastors will be utilized on this nroriect 

The City will enforce all divereiþ in workforae ønd Minority, Womeo and Emerging Snall Bu¡iness (M/W¿ESB) subcontracting 
commitmenb submiüed by the ConEacûor in it Pmposal For contracts valued $100,000 or moro, the Contactor sh¡ll submit a 
Monthly Subconsultånt Payment and Utilization Report (MUR), made part of this conhact by reference, reporting AI¿ 
subcont¡actors employed in the performance of this agreement, An elect¡ronic copy of tho MIIR may be obtahed d' 
htÞ:/iwww-portlandonline,conúshred/cfir/ingge.cfm?iF1 1985 1. 

COMPENSATION 

The msximum that the Contractor c*n be paid on this contract is $ 140$00 (USD) (hereafter the "not to exceed' amounl). The 
'hot to excced" sr¡ount includes all payments to bc made pursu¡nt to this conEÊot, inoluding ovcrhead, taxcq insur¿nce a¡d 
benefrts addon porcentage rates- Norhing in rhis contact requires the City to pay for work that does not meet the St¿ndard of 
Care or othcr requiremenb of the Contrac¿ The actual amount to be paid Conhactor mey be less fhsn the not to exceed amounL 

The Conbactor is cntitled to rcceive progress paym.cnts for ib work pursr¡¡nt to the C,onftact as providcd il morc detail below. 
The City will pay Contacúor based on these invoiccs for acceptable work perfonned and approved until fhe "not to gxocçd' 
amomt is resched. Thereafter, Contractor must complete work ba¡ed on the Conkact without additiona! compensation uniess 
Érere is a change to the ocope of work 

Ary estimate of the hor¡m necessary to perform the work is not bindi.g on ths Citf. The Contracúor reriains responsible if the 
estimate proves b be incorrecl Exceeding the numbe¡ of estimated hou¡s of work does not irnpose any Liability on the City far 
addition¿J paymenl 

lf work is completed before thc'hot !o exceed'amou¡t is reached, the Contractor's oompensation will bc based on the 
ConÍactor's bills previously sub'rnitted for acceptable work perforrred and approved. 

PAYMENT TERMS: Net 30 Days 

Fourly Raúer 

The billing rates shall not exceed fhose set forú in the hble abovc for the designated poeitions, 

Overhead a¡d cost fectors allowed ss ndrlifions to the shted råtÊs of pey for the desþated posifions: 
Taxeq Benofits and Insur¡nce - 28% 
Overhead and Ad¡ninistrative oosts (all inclusive) - L0.5% 

Ailiustment of L¡bor R¡tcr Due to Inflatigg or Con¡ultùnt co¡t ins.e¡¡er 
,A,mual adjustuent of houriy rates u¡ill be considered upon *titton roquest fiom the Consultant +{pproval of a request forrale 
incress€s is solely within the City's discretion and undor ¡o ci¡cumrianoEs is the City obligated fo approve such a requesL 

R¡le increases are subjcct to the following liruitations: 
. No increases.will be granted beforc the one-year annivusary of the conbac( 

Page 5 ot I REV 07/11 

http:�r1.65-S1s.14


1Rñrq4
,q-ivÏdf 

r 	 No moÈ tba[ onc insrea¡c shalt bc granted por conhact year; 
o 	 Rde increa¡e¡ may not exceed the then+une,nt average inflation ra¡e for the Portlmd Mehopolitan Area (a6 

deærmincd from the US Department of labor statistios)¡ 

Rate inøessæ sliall not be retsoactive. " 
Other tho' the,impact of i¡flation as described above, hourly rates lray not be increåsed­

.Addition¡I Re4uÍred Reporb rnd Delivenble¡ 

Specific reporti:rg requiremenrb neçessary for the applicatior ofthe g¡ant funds which estabrish and aliow for ñ¡ndiqg ofthis 
coÞtact wÊre sct out in thÊ City's Rcqucst for Proposal fart I Section 8.8) ed are incorporaþd herein by reference: TbÊ City 
will firld the project wiih a $140,000 grant from the U.S. Department of Justice (USDOJ), Office of Justice Progr¿es (OJP), 
Eureau of Ju$icc A¡sista¡oç FYlt Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) Pmgrem, Additional reports mquired include but are not 
tiloited úo those Deliverables refereoced in the City's Request for Proposrl Part I Section 3(a-h). Ihe City's Rcquest for 
Proposal is atrachcd as Exhibit B. 

Progreu Pelmcnb 

On or beforc the 15h of e¿ch monü, úo CouEaclor shall submit t tho Cþ' s Projcct Manager an invoice for woú pcrfomred by 
the Contractor during the precedbg monfh. The invoice shall co"tai. thc City's Contract Nunbcr and set out Êll items for 
ptrymeú iîclurlmg, br¡t not limited b: the ûaüe of tbe individual, labor caúegory, dírect labor rate, hours wofted during the 
poriod, and ta¡ks performed, The Conûacto¡ etull at6o attach photocopies of ciaimed reimbursable expeffies, if enplioeblo, The 
Projoct Coordinator shall stamp and approve all subcon$rltant invoices a¡d note on the subconsulhnt invoice whaf they a¡e 

approvilg as 
*bill¡ble" unde¡ the conhact. 1Xs þilling frorn úrc prime should clearly roll rp labor and reimbursable cosb for the 

prime a:rd subco¡¡ultarts * matching tåe subconsulbnt invoices. Prior to inítial billing, the Contracûor shall develop a billing 
format for aproval þ the City. 

l"-le City shatl pay all amounts to which no dþute existr within 30 days of rcccipt of thc invoico. Payment of any bill, howwer, 
does notpreclude ùe City ftom later determining thaf an enor in paymerrt wes made a¡d ftom withholding the disputed sum 
from the nørt progresÊ paymerxt rmtil the díspute is resolved 

The Conracbr sh¡Il rnake fi¡ll payment to ib subconhactors within 10 business days following receþ of any payment made by 
the Cþ to Contaptor. 

Page 6 ot I	 REV 0711 I 



18i}4$4
 
IFIDEPENDENT CONTR.åg¡OR CERTIF.ICATION STÀTEMENT 

SECTTON A 
CONTRACTOR CERTIFICATION I, ized to act onbcù¡lf of entity dcsþnatcd blow, horeþ certifi t¡at eûtityh¡s 
curflrd WorkErst ConpüDs¡tiûn 

Contracm Signaüæ, ^,{h-f!:_uw L,{Ñ".Lt ,ltJ 

If eEflty doff ¡0t h¡v¿ \ilorùcrrr Compæ¡¡tio¡ lnrarancg Ciqf fro¡êÊt M¡rrgcr ¡nd ConEretor cûmplctÊ the ¡eûrlndÊr of fbit 

SECTION B 
ORS 6m.600 hd€pcüdent coûtr.ctor rt ûds¡d¡" As ruod in variou¡ provirions of ORS Chaptcn 316,656, 657, and 701, a¡ individual or 

b prform f!¿ l¡bor or scrvioes ss aí *indÊpcndcdxl ooffictodbusiæsr coaÍty tf'et potùrro labor or ¡crvicc¡ fo¡ rcm¡mcr¡tim eh¡ll bc considcccd 
thÈ sttird¿rds of thir scctiom n¡e met Tbc contncbd qrmk mcctr tk following shdürds: 

I 	The inativirft.¡al orbusincsr entity providing th! labor or sorvicËs is frcc ñoDÀ dirÊctio¡ ¡ná sq¡¡61 6ve¡ thc means a¡d ñ¡mer of providing thç 
labor or scrviccs, subjeot otly to úc right of tbc pøson fm whom the l¡bor or scrviccs rrc providcd to rpccify ùc dosired resule; 

2. Ibc hdivióul or burinc* cnúy p¡svi¡ling ¡rlnr o¡ rcrviccs is rcrpmntlc frr obbiniog Ell a¡mcd b"¡'oss rcgistafim.r or pmftssional 
occuption licaeæ requù€d þ shte lsw or local govcrnma( ordinucos br thc indhidr¡¡t o bnsincas cotity b conduø iho busiæns; 

3, TtÐ individì¡d or busi¡css cntity providing labor or 6.nviso6 fr¡nishos óc toois m cqnipnrent nesor¡ary fm p€rfom¡nçe of tho contaoted 
labor a rcrviccs; 

4. Thc iûdiv¡ú¡álc bueiness cntity poviding ti¡bor m *¡6 hss fhe sufhority fo hirs srxd fire e.qployec to ptrform the labor or services; 

t 	 is mdc upon complction of the pcrformmcc of spccific portiors oflhË projcct or is m.,le on tho bosis of m. 
Hffiffiffiflices 

Ctty P¡ojost Mn¡gcr Sign¡t"rc	 D¡!c 

SECTIONC 

hdcpødcof cøkao¡m cc¡tifios hdshc mcse ùc fullowing shndn¡ak: 

I 	Thcindividu¡lorhsincsseatitypovidinglaboror¡¡rr¡iccsisrcgisæredu¡drrORSCh¡ptcr70l,lfûrcindivid¡¿lorhniresrmtityprovidcs 
l¡bor or ¡ccyicc¡ for which euoh rcgistation iÂ rEquttd; 

2 . Feder¡l md sütc inco¡np t¡x rctur¡s i¡ fho ¡¡mo of the h¡si¡*¡ or a busine¡s Sohcdule C .or fo¡m Schedule F as pert of ùe prsonal income 
tax ¡eùm were fiIed fcn lld pccviorx yecr if tho i¡dividul or hsinoss cntity porfornod labor or survices ar aa indcpadeut co¡trectur in tbe 
povlns ycaç rnd 

3 Thc individr¡al or burinosr cmtity rcprescats ùc thc pubüc t'Ërt thc l¡bo¡ or scrvicc¡ src to bc p,rorridcd þ an iadcpc",r-üy cstablishcd 
busitrcss. Exoe$ wheo an bdividual or bosincss cntity filcs a Schcdolc F as psrt of thc pcrson¡l in¡omc tax returns &lrl thÊ inalívidu¡l c 
bu¡;¡¡ss odiay pcrform¡ frm l¡bor ot sc'rvioes tlut ro rcporablo oa Schedule C, at indivirl¡nl or busiacsc entity is conoidercd to be E¡gaged
il an indcpodentþ cõbblish€d tx¡sincsr whcll$¡gggg4ç of thc following uircumstnnccs crisl Co¡úractorc.heck fou¡ ormorc of fhe 
folloring: 

.A"	 Tbc labor or scrvicos arc priruriþ carricd ou at a location úat is scparae fruu tha ¡osid¡ilcc ofru isdividusl who 
pcú'rmr tho labor or Esn¡icrs, or orc Frlnaräy cmiod out in a spcoìfio portion of thc rcsidrûæ, which pution is sa asitfu 
¡s lÍc loc¡tion of thc busin6s¡ 

B.	 Comcrci¡l advcrtising or busi¡css c¡¡ds ss is cusbmary iu opcratirg simil¡r þ¡5i¡çg5os rc pr:rchascd for thc business, or 
thc individual or busincss cntiry bns a tade associarion membenhþ; 

c.	 Tolopboæ listilg æd scrvicc are used for fhc busin¡-ss th¡t is Ecparrtc frûE fhe persoaal rce¡<{ørce listing c¡d scrvicc uged
þ u indivirt"sÌ who pcrfonru úû bbor m scrviocs; 

D.	 I¡bor or s€rvic€s aro pcrforucd oniy purrusrt to writÞn oonüaots; 

E-	 L¡bor or señ¡ioÊs are pcrform¡d for tç'o m moæ diftrcü pÊrÊons within e giod of oac ycar; or 

F.	 Thc indivirfi¡al or busiaoss cntity arsuocs finmcial rc¡Fonsibility for deÈctive workuaashþ or for scrvice not providcd. a¡ 
euideaccd by thc omcrship of pcrformalcc boads, warrantios, onorr and on¡issio¡ insr¡rance or li¡bility insurance relating 
æ1io hbor or ssrviccs to be trovidÊd­

C@hactor SiEDsh¡rþ	 Detê 

Page 7 of I	 REV 07/11 

http:h-f!:_uwL,{�".Lt


Itr -ï 4 g 4
 

COFI'IRACTOR SIGNÀTIIRE: 

This contr¡ct may be signed in two (2) ormore countcrparb, each of which shall be dee,med an origina! a"d which, whe¡r taken 
togÉher, shall constih¡Þ one and the same AgreernernL 

Theparties agree the City snd Confractor may conduot this hznsacfion, including any.mnhact amendmcîts, þ elcchonic merns, 
irìclurliñg the r¡$c of elcctronic signaturcs 

I, the undersigned, æree to perfonn work outlíned in this conhsst i¡ accolalonc€ ûo the STANDARD CONTRACT 
PR.OVISIONS, the tornrs and conditions, made part of fris contact þ referencen ¡nd the STATEMENT OF THE WORK ¡nade 
part of fhis contact by referonce; høeby certÌS undcr pcnalty ofpet'ury that Vmy business am noVis not in violation of any 
Orogon tax laws; hereby certi$ that my busincss is certified ss s¡l ECusl FmFloyment Oppo*unity Affirmafive Action Employer 
a.nd is in conpliance with the Equal Beneñe Progmü as prescribed by Chapter 3.100 of Code of tbe City of PortLÊnd; and hereby 
certifu I m an independent contractor as defined in ORS 670.600. 

Pag6 I of I REV 07/1 1 



å854#4
 

Scco zs6ZConhacl No. 

Conbact Title: CuÌh.¡r¡l & GendEr $peclflc Serylces For Underage and Adult Sex Workers 

CTTY OF PORTLAND SIGNATT]RES: 

LtllÒl¡z
o",", 

'T 

¡t/'n/u./ /_t
 
Eleotod Oftoial /
 

./vn 
Offrcc of City Auditor 

A.PPROVED AS TO FORM 
Approvod as to Form: 

b{=\&"*"
B¡ 

Ofïice of City 
CITY ATTORNEY 

Page I of I REV 07/1 1 


