
ORDINANCENo. åeffii#4, 
* Amend a contract with LifeWorks Northwest in an amount not to exceed $200,000 and extend 
the term through June 30, 2015 to work with the Police Bureau Prostitution Coordination Team 
(Ordinance; amend Contract No. 30002562) 

The City of Portland ordains: 

Section 1. The Council finds: 

1.	 The Portland Police Bureau's Prostitution Coordination Team (PCT) is a program 
designed to reduce crime and improve the lives of people caught in the cycle of addiction 
and criminality. 

2.	 LifeWorks Northwest is a mental health, addictions, and social services agency that 
operates a variety of outpatient, outreach, day treatment, and residential chemical 
dependency and mental health services for citizens of Multnomah, Washington and 
Clackamas Counties, regardless of ability to pay. 

J.	 LifeWorks Northwest offers services at an easily accessible location for East Portland 
residents and East Precinct officers and has ample space for program services. Staff 
located at this site includes a masters-level clinician, a Case Manager, a Substance Abuse 
Counselor, and a psychiatric provider. 

4.	 LifeWorks Northwest currently operates New Options for Women (NOW) to provide 
services specifically designed to meet the needs of prostituted women. Program staff are 
generally women to best serve the women within the NOW program. 

5.	 The City wishes to amend Contract No. 30002 562 by extending the term of the 
agreement through June 30, 2015 and increase compensation in an amount not to exceed 
$200,000 as outlined by the attached Exhibit D. 

6.	 The City will fund the project partially with a grant from the U.S. Department of Justice, 
Office of Justice Programs, Bureau of Justice Assistance FYl3 Justice Assistance Grant 
Program, and will adhere to all federal grant award restriction directions. 

7.	 The City will support the remaining contract amount with a General Fund one-time 
general fund appropriation allocated in the FY20L3-I4 Budget. 

8.	 Due to the imrnediate need for a continuation of the contract to prevent a lapse in this 
program, it serves City and public interest for this ordinance to be in full force and effect 
immediately upon passage by Council. 



ls6184
 
NOV/, THEREFORE, the Council directs: 

a. 	 The Chief Procurement Officer is authorized to execute a contract amendment with 
LifeWorks Northwest in a form similar to the amendment attached as Exhibi!Á, on 
behalf of the City for the purposes identified in Section 1, provided the procuíement 
meets all the requirements of PCC 5.68 and all City procurement rules, polices and 
regulations. 

Section 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists because a delay would deprive the 
City and LifeWorks Northwest of the benefits of the agreement. This amendment is time­
sensitive to the fiscal year and as such cannot afford the longer processing time of a non­
emergency ordinance. Therefore, this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after 
its passage by the Council. 

Passed by the council: AUG 0 7 2013 
LaVonne Griffin-Valade 
Auditor of the Cify of Portland 
By

Mayor Charlie Hales 
Prepared by: Kim Garcia 

DepufyDate Prepared: June 27,2013 



rtttb;:-? 5,g 

AsendaNo 186184 
ORDINANCE NO. 

r.. rf,û r Title
*Amendacontrac@LifeWorksNofthweSf-å*iMinanamountnotto 
exceed $200,000 and extend the term through June 30, 20151(Ordinance; amend Contract No. 30002562) 

INTRODUCED BY 
Com m iss ion e r/Aud itor: 

Mavor Hales 

coMMtsstoNERAPeRovaf \ 
Mavor-Financ ¡dktìuh--îñ"

" ^n¿ 

Posit¡on 1/Utilities - Fritz 

Position 2Ali/orks - Fish 

Position 3/Affairs - Saltzman 

Position 4/Safetv - Novick 

BUREAU APPROVAL 
Bureau: Police, 
Bureau Head:.Chief Michael Reese 

J, .. t"' ': 

Prepared by: Kim Garcia 
Date Prepared: June 27.2013 

Financial lmpact & Public 
I nvolvement' Statement 
Completed X Amends Budget I 

Portland Policy Document 
lf "Yes" requires City Policy paragraph stated 
in document.Yesl I Nol I 

City Auditor Office Approval: 
reouired for Code Ordinances 

City Attorney Approval : 
required for contract, code, easement, ,{,drfranchise, comp plan. charter 

Council Meeting Date ' ¡' .,, _- , -

AGENDA 

TrME CERTATN n 
Start time: 

Total amount of time needed: 
(for presentation, testimony and discussion) 

coNsENT n 
REGULAR X 
Total amount of time needed: 
(for presentation, testimony and discussion) 

kF<'1ìi-'\1<r'ì'it ít''tL\ 	 l1''\'\-r' tt' ;l¡-''r-|r'Ñ¿'"t<wtlÉ' 

CLERK USE: DATE FILED 

I LaVonne Griffin-Valade
fr-r Auditor of the City of Portland 

By: 
Deputy 

ACTION TAKEN: 

'f+1,t 6'ry 

FOUR.FIFTHS AGENDA	 COMMISSIONERS VOTED 
AS FOLLOWS: 

YEAS NAYS 

1. Fritz	 1. Frilz 

2. Fish	 2. Fish 

3. Saltzman	 fs"Þr"n 

4- Novick	 4. Novick 

Hales	 Hales 


